
Email: committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk
Direct line: 01403 215465

Horsham District Council, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham, West Sussex RH12 1RL
Telephone: 01403 215100 (calls may be recorded)   Horsham.gov.uk   Chief Executive – Glen Chipp

222

Corporate & Democratic Services
www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings

1

Planning Committee (North)
Tuesday, 3rd December, 2019 at 5.30 pm
Conference Room, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham

Councillors: Karen Burgess (Chairman)
Liz Kitchen (Vice-Chairman)
Matthew Allen
Andrew Baldwin
Tony Bevis
Toni Bradnum
Alan Britten
Peter Burgess
Roy Cornell
Christine Costin
Leonard Crosbie
Brian Donnelly
Ruth Fletcher
Billy Greening
Frances Haigh
Tony Hogben

Richard Landeryou
Gordon Lindsay
John Milne
Colin Minto
Christian Mitchell
Godfrey Newman
Louise Potter
Stuart Ritchie
David Skipp
Ian Stannard
Claire Vickers
Belinda Walters
Tricia Youtan

You are summoned to the meeting to transact the following business

Glen Chipp
Chief Executive

Agenda

Page No.
GUIDANCE ON PLANNING COMMITTEE PROCEDURE
1. Apologies for absence
2. Minutes 7 - 12

To approve as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 5 November 2019
(Note: If any Member wishes to propose an amendment to the minutes they 
should submit this in writing to committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk at least 24 
hours before the meeting.  Where applicable, the audio recording of the 
meeting will be checked to ensure the accuracy of the proposed amendment.)

3. Declarations of Members' Interests
To receive any declarations of interest from Members of the Committee 

Public Document Pack

mailto:committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk


4. Announcements
To receive any announcements from the Chairman of the Committee or the 
Chief Executive

To consider the following reports of the Head of Development and to take such action thereon 
as may be necessary:

5. Appeals 13 - 14

Applications for determination by Committee:

6. DC/19/1603 - Page Court, Livingstone Road, Horsham 15 - 40

Ward: Forest
Applicant: Mr
[...]
 move  Member to move
alternative motion alternative motion

    to APPROVE and give to DEFER and give  
    planning reasons2 reasons (e.g. further             

Majority in favour? Majority against? information required)
Original recommendation Original recommendation
carried – REFUSED not carried – THIS IS NOT AN

APPROVAL OF THE APPLICATION             Another Member Another member
seconds seconds

Director considers
planning reasons

If reasons are valid If reasons are not valid Vote on alternative
vote on alternative VOTE ON ORIGINAL  motion to DEFER
motion to APPROVE RECOMMENDATION*

Majority in favour? Majority against? Majority in favour? Majority against?
Alternative motion Alternative motion Alternative motion Alternative motion
to APPROVE carried to APPROVE not carried to DEFER carried to DEFER not carried
- APPROVED - VOTE ON ORIGINAL - DEFERRED - VOTE ON ORIGINAL

RECOMMENDATION* RECOMMENDATION*

*Or further alternative motion moved and procedure repeated

2 Oakley v South Cambridgeshire District Council and another [2017] EWCA Civ 71

P
age 6



1

Planning Committee (North)
5 NOVEMBER 2019

Present: Councillors: Karen Burgess (Chairman), Liz Kitchen (Vice-Chairman), 
Matthew Allen, Tony Bevis, Toni Bradnum, Peter Burgess, Roy Cornell, 
Christine Costin, Brian Donnelly, Ruth Fletcher, Billy Greening, 
Frances Haigh, Tony Hogben, Richard Landeryou, Gordon Lindsay, 
John Milne, Christian Mitchell, Godfrey Newman, Louise Potter, 
Stuart Ritchie, David Skipp, Ian Stannard, Claire Vickers and 
Tricia Youtan

Apologies: Councillors: Andrew Baldwin, Alan Britten, Leonard Crosbie, 
Colin Minto and Belinda Walters

PCN/43  MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 1 October were approved 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

PCN/44  DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS

There were no declarations of interest.

PCN/45  ANNOUNCEMENTS

There were no announcements.

PCN/46  APPEALS

The list of appeals lodged and appeal decisions, as circulated, was noted.  
There were no appeals in progress during this period.

PCN/47  DC/19/1205 - KINGFISHER FARM, WEST CHILTINGTON LANE, 
BILLINGSHURST

The Head of Development reported that this application sought permission for a 
change of use of land for the stationing of 11 pitches for residential purposes to 
contain 11 static caravans, 11 touring caravans, 11 dayrooms, parking for 
associated vehicles, hard standing and associated infrastructure.  

The application site lay in open countryside, it formed the eastern part of the 
field, and was linked to West Chiltington Lane to the west by a hard surfaced 
track along the northern field boundary.  The eastern part of the Kingfisher 
Farm field, which was the part of the field subject to this application, had been 
developed as a caravan site for use by the gypsy and traveller community.

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



Planning Committee (North)
5 November 2019

2

Since publication of the report Itchingfield Parish Council had submitted a 
formal objection stating that it considered the District Council should decline to 
determine this application under Section 70 (c) Town and Country Planning Act 
1990 and if the Council were minded to determine it, invited the District Council 
to refuse permission on the basis that: it is outside the built-up area boundary 
and it had not been demonstrated that it was essential to its countryside 
location; the development would have an unacceptable impact on the 
landscape character of the surrounding area; and the application was not 
supported by adequate evidence to conclude the development preserved the 
qualities of the listed Pear Tree Farmhouse.

Members were also advised that the Council’s Environmental Health and 
Compliance officer had visited the site that day and confirmed that seven of the 
11 units were provided with the correct specification for drainage. 

The applicant’s agent addressed the Committee in support of the application.  A 
representative of the Parish Council spoke in objection to the application.

Members considered the officer’s recommendation to determine the planning 
application under Section 70 (c) and then the officer’s recommendation on the 
planning assessment which indicated that the key issues for consideration in 
determining the proposal were:

 The principle of development
 Effect on the character and appearance of the surrounding area
 Whether the proposal, in combination with other pitches, would dominate 

the nearest settled community and was reasonably located for schools, 
shops and other local services and community facilities

 Whether a need for site provision existed locally
 If harm arose, whether it was outweighed by other material 

considerations including the general need for and provision of sites, the 
availability of alternatives, and any personal circumstances.

Members also gave consideration to the enforcement and planning history of 
the site.  Members gave consideration that, until a new Gypsy and Traveller 
policy was adopted by the Council, the Council was unable to demonstrate a 
five-year land supply of deliverable Gypsy and Traveller pitches.

A Local Member raised concerns regarding the history of the site and 
considered the proposal to be harmful to the landscape character.  It was 
proposed and seconded that the application be refused. The motion was lost. 

It was proposed and seconded that the proposal be subject to a temporary 
consent for two years. The motion was lost.

A Local Member proposed an amendment to regulatory conditions 2, 3 and 4 to 
reduce the required timescale for these conditions to 4 months instead of 6 
months.  The motion was carried.

RESOLVED

Page 8



Planning Committee (North)
5 November 2019

3

3

That Planning Application DC/19/1205 be granted subject to the 
amendment to the conditions 2, 3 and 4 to require details / works to 
be submitted / implemented and completed within 4 months. 

PCN/48  DC/19/1229 - BOREHAM HOUSE, CHURCH STREET, RUDGWICK

The Head of Development reported that this development sought permission for 
the erection of two 2-storey detached dwellings with associated parking and 
garage, landscaping and creation of hard standing.  The original application had 
been amended from three dwellings to two in order to address concerns 
regarding overdevelopment.

The application site comprised a large detached dwelling known as Boreham 
House that was located within the built-up area boundary of Rudgwick.  The site 
was adjacent to the Rudgwick Conservation Area.  

Rudgwick Parish Council objected to the application on the grounds that the 
footprint of the dwellings was too large and the resulting overdevelopment was 
not in keeping with the area.

A total of 47 letters of objection were received from 26 separate households.  
38 of these were received prior to the amended plans being submitted, with an 
additional seven letters received as part of the re-consultation process.

One member of the public spoke in objection to the application and the 
applicant’s agent addressed the Committee in support of the proposal.  A 
representative of the Parish Council spoke in objection to the application.

Matters for consideration under this application were:
Principle of development
Design and Appearance
Heritage impact
Existing trees
Amenity impacts
Highways impact
Ecology

RESOLVED

That planning application DC/19/1229 be approved subject to the 
conditions as reported.

PCN/49  DC/19/1345 - GLOBAL HOUSE, MARKET SQUARE, HORSHAM

The Head of Development reported that this application sought planning 
permission for the demolition of the remains of an ancillary outbuilding and the 
erection of a new single storey ancillary outbuilding to the rear of the main 
property.

Page 9



Planning Committee (North)
5 November 2019

4

The application related to a Grade II listed building on the eastern side of 
Market Square in Horsham.

Denne neighbourhood Council objected to the application.  A total of 19 letters 
of objection had been received.

Two members of the public spoke in objection to the application, and to listed 
building consent application DC/19/1537 which was also being determined by 
the Committee.   A representative of Denne Neighbourhood Council spoke in 
objection to both applications.

Matters for consideration under this application were the use of the proposed 
outbuilding structure, the design, appearance and impact on listed buildings and 
conservation area, the impact on neighbouring amenity, highways and parking 
considerations and impact on trees.

RESOLVED

That planning application DC/19/1345 be refused for the following 
reason:

That the proposal was an inappropriate and cramped form of 
development resulting in overdevelopment of the site which was 
harmful to the character and historic setting of Horsham 
Conservation Area.  The proposal was therefore contrary to Policy 34 
of the Horsham District Planning Framework (2015).

PCN/50  DC/19/1537 - 13 GLOBAL HOUSE, MARKET SQUARE, HORSHAM

The Head of Development reported that this application sought listed building 
consent for the demolition of the remains of an ancillary outbuilding and the 
erection of a new single storey ancillary outbuilding to the rear of the main 
property.

The application site was a Grade II listed building on the eastern side of Market 
Square in Horsham.

Denne Neighbourhood Council objected to the application.  A total of four letters 
of objection had been received.

Two members of the public spoke in objection to the application, and to 
application DC/19/1345 which was also being determined by the Committee.   A 
representative of Denne Neighbourhood Council spoke in objection to both 
applications.

Matters for consideration under this outline application were the design, 
appearance and impact on the listed building.

Page 10



Planning Committee (North)
5 November 2019

5

5

RESOLVED

That planning application DC/19/1537 be refused for the following 
reason:

Insufficient evidence had been submitted to demonstrate that the 
proposal would not detrimentally damage the historic wall.  The 
proposal was therefore considered to have a harmful impact on the 
listed property and was contrary to Policy 34 of the Horsham District 
Planning Framework (2015).

PCN/51  DC/19/0860 - THE ROYAL OAK, FRIDAY STREET, RUSPER

The Head of Development reported that this application sought permission for 
the demolition of a disused public house and erection of two semi-detached two 
storey dwellings with garages. The dwellings would be parallel to Friday Street, 
set back approximately four metres from the road.

The application site was positioned to the south of Friday Street, outside of any 
defined built-up area boundary and therefore within the countryside in policy 
terms.

Rusper Parish Council supported the application but asked for the highest 
standard of energy efficiency to be required.  There had been no other 
representations in response to the public consultation.

Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which indicated that the 
key issues for consideration in determining the proposal were the principle of 
development; design and appearance; heritage impacts; amenity impacts; and 
highways.  

RESOLVED

That planning application DC/19/0860 be granted subject to the 
conditions as reported.

PCN/52  DC/19/1738 - PHASE 4, OAKHURST BUSINESS PARK, WILBERFORCE 
WAY, SOUTHWATER

The Head of Development reported that this application sought permission for a 
variation of Condition 1 to previously approved DC/17/1023 for the erection of 
eight business units arranged in two groups. The amendment sought to 
increase the ground floor area and add mezzanine floors to four of the units, 
and extend the mezzanine floor on the other four units. The variation also 
proposed a reconfiguration of parking to accommodate all spaces within the site 
service yard.

The application site was located within the built-up area of Southwater within 
the established business park, which was a Key Employment Area.  The site 

Page 11



Planning Committee (North)
5 November 2019

6

and its immediate neighbours were owned by the Council.  A bund with dense 
vegetation surrounded the southwest and northwest boundaries and screened 
the site from the Worthing Road and nearby properties.

The Parish Council objected to the application.  There had been two 
representations objecting to the application.  

Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which indicated that the 
key issues for consideration in determining the proposal were the principle of 
development, design and highways impacts.    

Members considered the impact of the increased floor space and were advised 
that the parking provision would be adequate and any increase in traffic 
movements would not be significant.
 

RESOLVED

That planning application DC/19/1738 be granted subject to the 
conditions as reported. 

PCN/53  DC/19/1801 - 10 BEAVER CLOSE, HORSHAM

The Head of Development reported that this application sought permission for 
the removal of a conservatory and the erection of a single storey side extension 
with a pitched roof, to provide for two additional bedrooms.

The application site was located at the west end of Beaver Close, a cul-de-sac 
of two storey dwellings in North Horsham.   

The Parish Council raised no objection to the application.  There had been one 
representation from the adjacent property in support of the proposal.    

Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which indicated that the 
key issues for consideration in determining the proposal were:  design and 
appearance; impact on amenity; and parking.

RESOLVED

That planning application DC/19/1801 be granted subject to the 
conditions as reported. 

The meeting closed at 8.10 pm having commenced at 5.30 pm

CHAIRMAN

Page 12



Planning Committee (NORTH)
Date: 3rd December 2019

Report on Appeals: 24/10
[...]
t Sussex RH13 
8PF

Written 
Representation

Appeal 
Dismissed

Application 
Refused N/A

DC/18/2614

Land Adjacent To 
Elm Cottages  
Worthing Road 
Southwater RH13 
9DT

Written 
Representation

Appeal 
Allowed

Non-
determination N/A

DC/18/2007

Waves Farm Kerves 
Lane Horsham 
West Sussex RH13 
6RJ

Written 
Representation

Appeal 
Dismissed

Prior Approval 
Required and 
REFUSED

N/A

EN/18/0398

Windacres Farm 
Development Site 
Church Street 
Rudgwick West 
Sussex

Written 
Representation

Appeal 
Dismissed Notice served N/A

EN/18/0170

Windacres Farm 
Development Site 
Church Street 
Rudgwick West 
Sussex

Written 
Representation

Appeal 
Dismissed Notice served N/A

DC/18/0783

The Old Dairy 
Home Farm 
Cowfold Road 
Coolham West 
Sussex RH13 8QJ

Written 
Representation

Appeal 
Dismissed

Application 
Refused N/A

Page 14



Contact Officer: Angela Moore Tel: 01403 215288

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
REPORT

TO: Planning Committee (North) 

BY: Head of Development

DATE: 03 December 2019 

DEVELOPMENT: Demolition of existing housing block and erection of 40 new apartments 
and 8 houses with new infrastructure and landscaped areas.

SITE: Page Court Livingstone Road Horsham West Sussex RH13 5TA   

WARD: Forest

APPLICATION: DC/19/1603

APPLICANT: Name: Mr Ian Bott   Address: 10 Lindsey Street London EC1A 9HP     

REASON FOR INCLUSION ON THE AGENDA: More than eight persons in different households 
have made written representations raising 
material planning considerations that are 
inconsistent with the recommendation of the 
Head of Development.

RECOMMENDATION: To delegate authority to the Head of Development to grant planning 
permission subject to appropriate conditions and the completion of a s106 
legal agreement to secure the provision of 100% affordable rented units. 

In the event that the legal agreement is not completed within three months 
of the decision of this Committee, the Director of Place be authorised to 
refuse permission on the grounds of failure to secure the obligations 
necessary to make the development acceptable in planning terms.

1. THE PURPOSE OF THIS REPORT

1.1 To consider the planning application.

DESCRIPTION OF THE APPLICATION

1.2 The application proposes the demolition of all existing residential units (45 total) and the 
erection of a new development of 48 residential units (comprising 8x terraced houses and 
40x flats) with associated car parking for 56 cars, and integral refuse and cycle storage. 
The 48 residential units would comprise the following mix, and are all proposed for 
affordable rent:

Page 15

Agenda Item 6



 Ten 1-bed flats
 Thirty 2-bed flats
 Four 2-bed houses
 Four 3-bed houses 

1.3 The proposed development is arranged in a similar form and footprint to the existing site, 
with the proposed block of flats positioned in a ‘horseshoe’ arrangement with a communal 
landscaped area to the centre; and the 8x proposed houses are arranged in a terrace 
fronting Park Terrace East. Parking for 56 cars is proposed, with 2x disabled bays shown. 
8x existing trees are proposed for removal to facilitate the development, and 48x 
replacement trees are proposed to be planted across the site. A new access point is 
proposed onto Livingstone Road, and the existing vehicular access from Park Terrace East 
is proposed to be retained for access to the new parking area. 

1.4 The block of flats would be flat-roofed with 4-storeys, and would vary in height from around 
9.5m to a maximum of 13m. Parts of the existing sloping ground would be raised to level 
the site. The external elevations of the flats are shown to be two different brick colours (red 
and buff), and include protruding and recessed brick details. Window/door frames, coping 
and fascias are proposed to be grey. Each of the 40 flats has a private balcony (or patio 
area at ground floor), with the majority of balconies facing into the centre of the 
development. 

1.5 The 8x terrace houses would largely occupy the same fo
[...]
strict Council has adopted a Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Charging 
Schedule which took effect on 1st October 2017.

It is considered that this development constitutes CIL liable development.  At the time 
of drafting this report the proposal involves the following:

Use Description Proposed Existing Net Gain

Total Gain
Total Demolition

Please note that exemptions and/or reliefs may be applied for up until the commencement 
of a chargeable development.

In the event that planning permission is granted, a CIL Liability Notice will be issued 
thereafter.  CIL payments are payable on commencement of development.

7. RECOMMENDATIONS

7.1 To delegate authority to the Head of Development to grant planning permission subject to 
appropriate conditions, and the completion of a s106 legal agreement to secure the 
affordable housing. In the event that the legal agreement is not completed within three 
months of the decision of this committee, the Director of Place be authorised to refuse 
permission on the grounds of failure to secure the Obligations necessary to make the 
development acceptable in planning terms.

Conditions:

1. List of approved plans

2. Regulatory (Time) Condition: The development hereby permitted shall be begun before 
the expiration of three years from the date of this permission.

Reason:  To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

3. Pre-Commencement Condition: No development shall take place, including any works of 
demolition, until a Construction Environment Management Plan (CEMP) has been submitted 
to, and approved in writing by, the Local Planning Authority. The approved CEMP shall be a 
single document, and shall be strictly adhered to throughout the construction period. The 
CEMP shall provide for, but not be limited to: 

i. An introduction consisting of construction phase environmental management plan, 
definitions and abbreviations and project description and location;

ii. A description of management responsibilities;

Page 30



iii. A description of the construction programme which identifies activities likely to cause 
high levels of noise or dust;

iv. Site working hours and a named person for residents to contact;
v. Detailed Site logistics arrangements;
vi. Details regarding parking, deliveries, and storage;
vii. The anticipated number, frequency and types of vehicles used during construction
viii. Details of any floodlighting, including location, height, type, timing and direction of 

light sources and intensity of illumination
ix. Details regarding dust and noise (including vibration) mitigation measures to be 

deployed including identification of sensitive receptors and ongoing monitoring;
x. Details of the hours of works and other measures to mitigate the impact of 

construction on the amenity of the area and safety of the highway network; 
xi. Communication procedures with the local community regarding key construction 

issues – newsletters, fliers etc.
xii. The provision of wheel washing facilities and other works required to mitigate the 

impact of construction upon the public highway
xiii. Details of a scheme for the recycling/disposing of waste resulting from site clearance 

and construction works

Reason: As this matter is fundamental in the interests of good site management, highway 
safety, and to protect the amenities of adjacent businesses and residents during construction 
works to accord with Policies 33 & 40 of the Horsham District Planning Framework (2015).

4. Pre-Commencement Condition: No development shall commence until the proposed 
means of foul and surface water disposal (including details of surface water attenuation) has 
been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  The development 
shall be carried out in accordance with the approved scheme.

Reason:  As this matter is fundamental to ensure that the development is properly drained 
and to comply with Policy 38 of the Horsham District Planning Fr
[...]
s

Date

MSA Number

 
Not Set

Horsham District Council

21/11/2019

100023865

For Business use only - not for distribution to the general public

¯

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



Contact Officer: Pauline Ollive Tel: 01403 215424

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
REPORT

TO: Planning Committee North

BY: Head of Development

DATE: 3 December 2019

DEVELOPMENT: Erection of a single storey rear extension to existing garage.

SITE: 30 Warren Drive Southwater Horsham West Sussex RH13 9GL   

WARD: Southwater North

APPLICATION: DC/19/2008

APPLICANT: Name: Mr Paul Butler   Address: 30 Warren Drive Southwater Horsham 
West Sussex RH13 9GL   

REASON FOR INCLUSION ON THE AGENDA: At the request of Councillor Greening

RECOMMENDATION: To approve planning permission subject to appropriate conditions

1. THE PURPOSE OF THIS REPORT

1.1 To consider the planning application.

DESCRIPTION OF THE APPLICATION

1.2 The application seeks planning permission for the erection of a single storey side and rear 
extension to the existing detached double garage. The proposal also includes the rendering 
of the structure to match the host property.

1.3 The proposed extension would project some 0.68 metres from the northern (side) elevation 
and from the western (rear) elevation by 2 metres. The resulting garage would measure 6.85 
metres in width 8 metres in length. The resulting roof form would then have a flat area in 
place of a ridge to reduce its height and impact. 

1.4 The resulting building would retain the main garage to the front with a workshop to the rear 
incorporating stairs to the roof void to provide ancillary storage space that would be lit by two 
roof lights on the rear roof slope of the building. 

1.5 This application follows a withdrawn application (DC/19/1081) submitted earlier this year, 
which also sought permission for an extension to the garage. This current application 
however has been amended to a single storey extension to the existing garage rath
[...]
 The development hereby permitted shall begin before the 
expiration of three years from the date of this permission.

Reason: To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

 3 Regulatory Condition: The materials and finishes of all new external walls, windows 
and roofs of the development hereby permitted shall match in type, colour and texture 
those of the host dwelling.

Page 45



Reason: In the interests of visual amenity and in accordance with Policy 33 of the 
Horsham District Planning Framework (2015).

 4 Regulatory Condition: The development hereby permitted shall strictly accord with 
the surface water drainage detail submitted on the 31/10/2019, outlining the proposed 
means of surface water drainage. The development shall be then be carried out in strict 
accordance with the approved details and thereafter retained and maintained.

Reason: As this matter is fundamental to ensure that the development is properly 
drained and to comply with Policy 38 of the Horsham District Planning Framework 
(2015).

 5 Regulatory Condition: The accommodation hereby permitted shall be occupied solely 
for purposes ancillary to the occupation and enjoyment of 30 Warren Drive as a 
dwelling and shall not be used as a separate unit of accommodation.

Reason:  The establishment of an additional independent unit of accommodation would 
give rise to an over-intensive use of the site and/or lead to an unsatisfactory 
relationship between independent units of living accommodation contrary to Policies 
26 and 33 of the Horsham District Planning Framework (2015).

Background Papers:  DC/19/2008

Planning Officer: Pauline Ollive

Page 46



El

3
7

5
9

1

Sta

Ppg Sta

24

22

63

28

23

34

77

43

33

38

47

21

16

32

51

53

25

61

37

15

30

73

29
10

17

11

W
eald

o
n

W
ARREN DRIVE

S
ilverlea

L
ittle L

ea
f

BLAKES FARM
 RO

AD

L
yn

to
n

22

5

47

Sub

R
u

skin

S
t H

elie
r

N
Y

E
S

 LA
N

E

R
o

se
lyn

n

Reproduced by permission of Ordnance Survey map on behalf
of HMSO.  ©  Crown copyright and database rights (2019).
Ordnance Survey Licence.100023865

Scale:

A07) DC/19/2008

30 Warren Drive, Southwater

1:1,250

Organisation
Department
Comments

Date

MSA Number

 
Not Set

Horsham District Council

21/11/2019

100023865

For Business use only - not for distribution to the general public

¯

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 GUIDANCE ON PLANNING COMMITTEE PROCEDURE
	VOTING PROCEDURE AT PLANNING COMMITTEE

	2 Minutes
	5 Appeals
	6 DC/19/1603 - Page Court, Livingstone Road, Horsham
	A06) DC-19-1603 map

	7 DC/19/2008 - 30 Warren Drive, Southwater
	A07) DC-19-2008 map




Minutes of the meeting


1

Planning Committee (North)
3 DECEMBER 2019

Present: Councillors: Liz Kitchen (Vice-Chairman), Matthew Allen, 
Andrew Baldwin, Tony Bevis, Toni Bradnum, Roy Cornell, 
Ruth Fletcher, Billy Greening, Tony Hogben, Richard Landeryou, 
Gordon Lindsay, John Milne, Christian Mitchell, Godfrey Newman, 
Louise Potter, Stuart Ritchie, David Skipp, Ian Stannard, Claire Vickers 
and Tricia Youtan

Apologies: Councillors: Karen Burgess, Alan Britten, Peter Burgess, 
Christine Costin, Leonard Crosbie, Brian Donnelly, Frances Haigh, 
Colin Minto and Belinda Walters

PCN/54  MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 5 November were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

PCN/55  DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS

There were no declarations of interest.

PCN/56  ANNOUNCEMENTS

The Chairman of the Committee, Councillor Karen Burgess, was unable to 
attend because her husband, Councillor Peter Burgess, had been taken ill.  The 
Vice-Chairman, Councillor Liz Kitchen, therefore chaired the meeting and, on 
behalf of the Committee, sent best wishes to them both. 

PCN/57  APPEALS

The list of appeals lodged, appeals in progress and appeal decisions, as 
circulated, was noted. 

PCN/58  DC/19/1603 - PAGE COURT, LIVINGSTONE ROAD, HORSHAM

The Head of Development reported that this application sought permission for 
the demolition of a block of 42 bed-sit flats and three bungalows, and the 
erection of 40 apartments comprising ten 1-bedroom and 30 2-bedroom flats, 
and eight terraced houses (four 2-bedroom and four 3-bedroom). Parking for 56 
cars, new access from Park Terrace East and landscaped areas were 
proposed.  All the units would be affordable rent provided through the applicant, 
Saxon Weald.



Planning Committee (North)
3 December 2019

2

The application site was located in a residential area of Horsham, close to the 
town centre.  The residential units on the site were either unoccupied or 
occupied by housing association tenants.

The Neighbourhood Council did not object in principle, but objected to the 
scale, appearance and other details of the application.  There had been 40 
responses to the public consultation objecting to the application, including one 
from the Horsham Society.  One letter of comment had been received. Three 
members of the public spoke in objection to the application and the applicant 
and the applicant’s agent both addressed the Committee in support of the 
proposal.  

Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which indicated that the 
key issues for consideration in determining the proposal were:  the principle of 
development; affordable housing provision; the layout and density of the 
buildings; their scale and appearance; impact on neighbouring amenity; trees; 
and highways, access and parking.  It was noted that on-street parking 
generated by the development could be minimised by ensuring the 
development did not qualify for resident parking permits.    

Members noted the sustainable location and welcomed the 100% affordable 
housing provided by the scheme and weighed these significant benefits against 
concerns that the scale of the proposal, including the height of the four-storey 
element, would be overbearing and out of keeping with the streetscene.   

It was agreed that Condition 9 regarding the approval of exterior materials and 
finishes and colours (including brick detailing and patterns) would be agreed in 
consultation with Local Members.   

RESOLVED
 
(i) That a legal agreement be entered into to secure the provision of 

100% affordable rented units.

(ii) That on completion of (i) above, planning application DC/19/1603 be 
determined by the Head of Development with a view to approval, 
subject to appropriate conditions.

(iii) In the event that the legal agreement is not completed within three 
months of the decision of the committee, the Director of Place be 
authorised to refuse permission on the grounds of failure to secure 
the Obligations necessary to make the development acceptable in 
planning terms. 



Planning Committee (North)
3 December 2019

3

3

PCN/59  DC/19/2008 - 30 WARREN DRIVE, SOUTHWATER

The Head of Development reported that this application sought permission for 
the erection of a single storey side and rear extension to a detached double 
garage. Stairs to a storage space in the roof, with a flat area of roof to reduce its 
height and impact, were proposed. The extended garage would be rendered to 
match the host property.  

The application was an amended version of application DC/19/1081, which had 
sought a two-storey extension with habitable roof space. 

Members were advised that an amendment to Condition 4, as printed in the 
report, was recommended to require further surface water drainage details to 
be submitted and approved by the Local Planning Authority prior to the 
commencement of development. 

The application site was located in the built-up area of Southwater in a 
residential area and was adjacent to the turning head of Warren Drive, which 
was a cul-de-sac.  The presenting officer advised that Warren Drive was 
connected to Larkspur Way, and was not accessed via Cedar Drive as printed 
in the report.   

The Parish Council raised no objection to the application, subject to the 
protection of adjacent trees.  There had been two representations objecting to 
the application.  Since publication of the report, a further objection from a 
neighbouring resident had been received raising a number of issues that the 
objector considered had not been satisfactorily addressed in the report 
including land ownership, surface water drainage and potential use of the attic 
space for accommodation. One member of the public spoke in objection to the 
application and the applicant addressed the Committee in support of the 
proposal.  

Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which indicated that the 
key issues for consideration in determining the proposal were:  the planning 
history of the site; character and appearance; trees; and impact on 
neighbouring amenity.  The amendment to Condition 4 would address concerns 
regarding drainage.
 
Members discussed the scale and appearance of the proposal, and concluded 
that the proposal would not have a significant impact on neighbouring amenity 
or the character and appearance of the locality. 

RESOLVED

That planning application DC/19/2008 be granted subject to the 
conditions as reported, with Pre-Commencement Condition 4 
amended as follows:



Planning Committee (North)
3 December 2019

4

Pre-Commencement Condition: No development shall commence 
until a drainage strategy detailing the proposed means of foul and 
surface water disposal has been submitted to and approved in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority.  The development shall be 
carried out in accordance with the approved scheme.

Reason:  As this matter is fundamental to ensure that the 
development is properly drained and to comply with Policy 38 of the 
Horsham District Planning Framework (2015).

The meeting closed at 6.50 pm having commenced at 5.30 pm

CHAIRMAN


